Bedienungs- und
Installationsanleitung
UTE 3500
UTE 3800-U
Achtung!
Das Gerät darf nur durch einen Elektro­
fachmann geöffnet und gemäß dem
Schaltbild am Gerät bzw. dieser Anleitung


7. Technical Data
Order designation UTE 3500
(Art.-Nr.: 557895054xxx)
UTE 3800-U
(Art.-Nr.: 557816054xxx)
Voltage supply 230 V AC 50/60 Hz 230 V AC 50/60 Hz
Temperature setting range 5 °C … 30 °C 5°C … 30°C or 10°C … 40°C
(depending on selected preset)
Output Triac (noiseless) Relay
Number of switchable actuators /
Switching current
5 actuators 3 W each electrothermal (15 W) 16 (4) A
Control algorithm PWM or 2 point selectable PWM or 2 point selectable
PWM cycle time 5 min … 20 min selectable 5 min … 20 min selectable
Hysteresis 0,1 K or 0,5 K selectable 0,1 K or 0,5 K selectable
Temperature setback Temperature in unoccupied mode adjustable
via menu
Temperature in unoccupied mode adjustable
via menu
Frost protection 5°C 5°C
Valve protection (active depending on preset) Duration and timing adjustable Duration and timing adjustable
Temp.-Limit acc. to EN 50559
(active depending on preset)
5 min / 60 min 5 min / 60 min
Heating/Cooling Input Cable length max. 100 m
Universal Input Setback input or Presence input selectable Setback input or Presence input selectable
Floor probe Example: F 193 720, NTC, length: 4 m
Max. extension: 50 m
Setpoint range limitation Via User Menu Via User Menu
Connectivity Matter WiFi V1.1 Matter WiFi V1.1
Heating Schedules Via Smartphone-Connection (Matter WiFi) Via Smartphone-Connection
(Matter WiFi)
Parametrization Via Installer and User Menu directly on the device Via Installer and User Menu directly on the device
Ambient temperature 0 … 40 °C 0 … 40 °C
Storage temperature –25 … 60 °C –25 … 60 °C
Protection class III III
Rated pulse voltage 4 kV 4 kV
Voltage and current for EMC emission
testing purposes
230 V, 0,1 A 230 V, 0,1 A
Protection class II II
Degree of protection IP30 IP30
Pollution degree 2 2
Temperatures for ball intendation test 75°C 75°C
Energy class
(acc. to EU 811/2013, 812/2013, 813/2013, 814/2013)
IV = 2% IV = 2%
8. Use case (depending on variant)
Selection after the first start	 P2: Hydronic Underfloor Heating – Room
or inside the menu: 	 P3: Hydronic Radiator – Room
	 P4: Blow convector – Room (Attention: Use UTE 3500 only with external relay)
	 P5: Electrical Radiator, Infrared – Room (Attention: Use UTE 3500 only with external relay)
	 P6: Hydronic Underfloor Heating – Limiter
	 P7: Electrical Underfloor heating – Floor
Confirm the selection with [O]-Button.	 P8: Electrical Underfloor Heating – Limiter
Actuators NC / NO (only UTE 3500)